ACTIVE/IN PROCESS AVILA PLANNING & BUILDING PROJECTS										
Project Number	Planner/Contact	Authorized Agent Name and Email		Project Type	Location	Brief Description	July 2024 Updates Highlighted in Yellow and Red	Date of Referral Request	60-Day Response Deadline	Review Authority
AVILA COMMITTEE PROJECT(Γ(S)									
1 C-DRC2021-00028	Mason Denning mdenning@co.slo.ca.us	Shawn Ridenhour shawn@arris-studio.com	Shawn Ridenhour	Development ur Plan/Coastal Development Permit	190 SAN ANTONIA STREET, AVILA BEACH, CA	A request by Shear Edge Development Avila, LLC for a Development Plan / Coastal Development Permit (C-DRC2021-00028) to authorize a conversion and addition to a non-residential structure (Avila Schoolhouse) into an 8-unit (and manager's unit), approximately 6,000 square foot, two-story with basement level Bed and Breakfast Facility and for the restoration of the historic structure to meet the Secretary of Interior Standards. The project includes an outdoor patio, site grading including on-site parking and circulation, removal of four trees, right-of-way and infrastructure improvements and appurtenances. The project includes a request for exceptions to Special Use Standards of CZLUO Section 23.08.012.b. to authorize 1) the non-residential structure (Avila Schoolhouse) to be converted to a Bed and Breakfast Facility pursuant to CZLUO Section 23.08.261, 2) to request a manager's unit in place of a family in permanent residence, 3) to request expansion of the existing building by more than 15% to accommodate the basement floor addition. The project includes a waiver request for adjustments to parking standards per CZLUO Section 23.04.162.h. (compact parking concessions and reduced onsite parking)	pending and resubmittal materials pending. Applicant will revise plans to include repository. Planner reassigned from Kip Morais to Nicole Ellis. Application was re-referred on 2/23/23. 4/5/23 Arris Studio Architects submitted revised plans and responses to comments. County re-referring project and re-reviewing materials for completeness. June 2023 update: Revised plans designate a space for Avila Beach artifacts to be held in the common areas of the building and site. The storage room has been re-labeled as History Storage. The storage room has been relocated with exterior access for the Avila History Project Staff. Appropriate security will be provided to maintain a secure space for the artifacts. January 2024 update: Authorized Agent and contact information has been changed from Mike Hodge to Shawn Ridenhour with Arris Studio Architects. The project description has also been updated. The Project status updates include the following: Applicant has been coordinating with the County Public Works Department on right-of-way improvements (sidewalks, cross walks, driveway approaches, retaining walls, undergrounding of select utility poles, etc.). The applicant's Historic consultant (Applied Earthworks) has completed their "Rehabilitation Report" Revised Design Review for the Avila Schoolhouse in December 2023). The Rehabilitation Report and most current right-of-way and on-site plans which were submitted on	10/22/2021	12/21/2021	Avila Committee (Mary Matakovich)
2 SUB2021-00041/CO 21- 001	Jeremy Freund Senior Planner jfreund@co.slo.ca.us	Mike Hodge hodgecompany@gm ail.com	356 First Street gm LLC (HODGE & SALUCCI)	_e Parcer Map with	076-217-027	Planned development with a lot split. The site area includes two contiguous lots (9,620 s.f.) under same ownership. The front parcel is zoned CR, and the rear parcel is zoned RMF. A lot split is proposed on the CR zoned lot, via a planned development, placing a lot line between the two existing houses (356 & 358).	- I had had attarad cavara antione for ravicione for Launtiv cumort at the braicinate applicant recooned to optione in Lanuary 70.73 - The braicet had head delayed -	7/21/2021	9/20/2021	Avila Committee (Mary Matakovich)
AVILA VALLEY COMMITTEE PI	PROJECT(S)									
N-DRC2023-00016 will also be accompanied by a new case number AMEND2023-00007	ill by Ana Luvera aluvera@co.slo.ca.us	Jeff Bague Pegasus Architecture Business Phone 805-595-1962 Email jbague@pegasus- architecture.com	Jaqueline Armendariz 831- 682-6560 Armendariz Macias	Minor Use Permit and Amendment to CUP for Tract 1612	San Luis 2 Obispo	e, ground mount solar panels, with use of an onsite septic system and use of community water (Bassi Ranch Mutual Water Co). The project site is located within the Residential Rural Land Use Category (RR) at 710 Bassi Dr within Bassi Ranch, San Luis Obispo APN: 076-233-018 & AMEND: Amendment to CUP	Submitted 4/06/23. Referrals distributed 4/26/23. Applicant has resubmitted revised application materials 7-6-23 following an in-person meeting with staff on 5/23/23, to discuss the requirements of the Information Hold Letter provided to the applicant on 5/05/23 for the Minor Use Permit and to account for the newly required Amendment case. County has provided the 2nd (V.2.) Information Hold letter to the applicants, sent August 18, 2023 for the AMEND2023-00007 (Amendment) case. County staff has reviewed resubmittal materials received from applicant on September 13, 2023. The project has been accepted for processing 10-12-23. On April 18, 2024, the applicant revised the application to include a new 71 SF balcony on the second story bedroom (previously referred to as a tower). The County initiated a revised project re-referral on May 29, 2024 seeking new review and comments as applicable. Project tentative Planning Commission Hearing date to be determined. Additional staff review determined the Amendment case to be accompanied by a new Minor Use Permit case	4/26/2023	6/26/2023	Avila Valley Committee (Julia Hartzell)
4 DRC2014-00111	<u>Nicole Ellis</u> nellis@co.slo.ca.us	Dante Pecchenino dante@walshengine ering.net		Conditional Use Permit/Development Plan	1 350 Alliance	Redesign and resubmittal of a commercial camping cabana resort consisting of 39 units and one manager's unit, 3 water storage tanks, 4 treated water storage tanks, 2 entrances, swimming pool, bike camping sites, and parking for resort units.	Reassigned from Young Choi to Nicole Ellis. Wetland rehabitation per CDFW/RWQCB has been completed (January 2021). The applicant has revised the application, resubmitted 4/27/21, and the project is currently in information hold (hold letter sent to applicant 5/26/21). Once accepted for processing the applicant will provide hard copies to AVAC to review. August 2021, applicant prepared septic design sheets for Building Division referral review and comment prior to full resubmittal to determine capacity and project scope.	11/29/2017	1/29/2018	Avila Valley Committee (Julia Hartzell)
DIABLO CANYON POWER PL	ANT COMMITTEE PROJECT	T(S)								
5 DRC2021-00092	Susan Strachan sstrachan@co.slo.ca.us	Kris Vardas us kav6@pge.com	PG&E	Coastal Development Permit/Conditional Use Permit	076-011-018, 076-011-032, Diablo Canyon	Decommissioning of the Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant	The Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for decommissioning of the Diablo Canyon Power Plant was released on July 28, 2023 for a 60-day public review period. The comment period ended on September 25, 2023. County Staff and Aspen Environmental Group are in the process of responding to the comments and make any necessary edits to the Draft EIR. The Draft EIR and comment letters received can be found at: www.slocounty.ca.gov/DCPPDecom. It is anticipated that the Final EIR will be issued by the end of 2024. A Planning Commission Final EIR study session and hearings will be held after the Final EIR is released.	,	12/6/2021	Diablo Canyon Power Plant Committee (Ken Thompson)
6 C-DRC2024-00023	Cindy Chambers cchambers@co.slo.ca.us	Kris Vardas .us kav6@pge.com	PG&E		CANYON RD	west of the Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI) at Diablo Canyon Power Plant. The		5/7/2024	7/7/2024	Diablo Canyon Power Plant Committee (Ken Thompson)
LAND USE COMMITTEE PROJE	JECT(S)									
7 DRC2021-00015	Nicole Ellis nellis@co.slo.ca.us	Mandi Pickens angle.planning@gma il.com		approved I	5) 560 Avila Beach	A request by Avila Valley Barn for an Amendment (DRC2021-00015) to a previously approved Development Plan/ Coastal Development Permit (D000200D) to expand the existing approximately 2,183 square foot eating and drinking establishment (restaurant and sweet shoppe with on-site consumption authorized pursuant to D000200D and PMT2002-13531) to be expanded to include secondary and subordinate outdoor facilities for dancing and other entertainment pursuant to CZLUO Section 23.08.208 - Stores and Restaurants in Non-Commercial Categories. The project includes designated outdoor entertainment areas and on-site parking on an approximately 45-acre property. The entertainment program would include up to 70 outdoor gatherings annually between the hours of 10 a.m. and 10 p.m.	Please be advised that this project has been removed from the Planning Department Hearing and is not scheduled for an upcoming hearing date at this time. The project status and materials (attachment tab) may be monitored at PermitSLO. March 2024 Updates: On February 16, 2024, the applicant resubmitted a revised and refined project description, an updated acoustic/noise analysis to address neighborhood comments and to ensure noise levels do not exceed the 5 Db increase in noise level threshold per	t t s	3/29/2021	Land Use Committee

	Development Permit (D000200D)	occurring during weekends. The project also includes a request for outdoor amplified music between the hours of 10 a.m. and 10 p.m. Temporary appurtenances would be erected and would be dismantled and removed at the conclusion of the outdoor entertainment. All vehicular access would be restricted to the existing Ontario Road driveway. Emergency secondary access would be available to Avila Beach Drive. The proposed project is within the Recreation land use category and is located at 560 Avila Beach Drive, in the community of Avila Beach. The site is located in the San Luis Bay Coastal Planning Area.	On February 27, 2024, a revised re-referral was initiated and sent to the Building Division, Cal Fire, Environmental Health Department, Public Works Department, AVAC, Coastal Commission and the 3rd District Legislative Assistant. The Planning Division is seeking updated comments, recommendations and conditions of approval, as applicable. The applicant has reduced their proposed entertainment program from 132 annual activities with up to 200 persons, down to 70 gatherings annually. The		
8 DRC2019-00235 Andy Knighton dave@watsonplanni ng.us Andy Knighton occ.slo.ca.us ng.us	Coastal 065 (fronts	1,645 square feet of unconditioned areas (garage, basements and elevator), and 2,479 square feet in	Update: The project status remains on information hold and has not gone to hearing and has not gone before the Coastal Commission for an appeal hearing. There was,		/2019 Land Use Committee
SAN LUIS BAY ESTATES COMMITTEE PROJECT(S)					
9 N-DRC2022-00042 Elizabeth Moreno emoreno@co.slo.ca.us (Transfer to Jeremy Freund jfreund@co.slo.ca.us) dave@watsonplanni ng.us Dave Watson Jane Miller	CUP/ variance 076-180-076	The applicant is seeking a CUP and a Variance to construct a residence, a caretaker home, a yoga studio, and an equestrian facility.	Submitted 10.28.22. Information Hold Letter 12.27.2022 sent out Referral to AVAC and subcommittee will be initiated once the project description and plans are refined and information hold items are substantially addressed. Information hold letter sent to applicant 6/26/2024.	Deferred (not iniitated) Deferred (n	San Luis Bay Estates (Curtis Cole) ot iniitated)
10 DRC2018-00067 Nicole Ellis Jamie Jones Jamie@kirk-consulting.net ABR Properties	Development Plan/ Coastal Development Permit and San Luis Bay Estates Master Development Plan Amendment 6450 Ana Bay Rd/ 3000 Avila Beach Dr	year period. Total structural development is approximately 210,703 S.F. over 17 acres on the 170-acre site, and		1/17/2020 3/17/2	San Luis Bay Estates (Curtis Cole)
SEE CANYON COMMITTEE PROJECT(S)					
N-SUB2023-00008 Michael Pero jason@landstarman agement.com James Forage agement.com	Subdivision 3365 See Canyon Rd, SLO APN: 076 103-021	- IRTICALIANO NECENTADO O PORTO E INCALO AL XXIX NOCENTADO ROMO ANDIOVIDADE EL TUDO CONTINUACIONE EL TRACTERIO		2/15/2023 4/15/2	See Canyon (Denise Allen)
12 DRC2021-00118 Cheryl Ku cku@co.slo.ca.us elaine@elaineleedes ign.com	Minor Use Permit (fronts on Second	e Minor Use Permit for greater than 50 feet separation between main residence and Guesthouse	Submitted May 17, 2021. Referrals distributed June 10, 2021. Project is currently on information hold. Agent has indicated the owners are re-evaluating their options. Project is not active at this time.	6/9/2021 8/9/2	See Canyon (Denise Allen)
SQUIRE CANYON COMMITTEE PROJECT(S) 13 N-SUB2022-00034 Blake Maule bmaule@co.slo.ca.us Scott Stokes Scott@AboveGrade Engineering.com Bettale	Subdivision 35 Squire Canyon Rd (APN: 076-27) 058)		Application received 9/01/22. Referrals distributed 11/20/22. Information Hold / Correction letter sent 11/18/22. Response to comments pending from applicant. Applicant submitted new Botanical Report. Project has been accepted for processing and is in the process of environmental review.	11/20/2022 1/19/2	Squire Canyon (Kirt Collins)

PRC2013-00080 Dominic Dal Porto dalaporto@co.slo.ca.us Avoignet Environmental, Inc 949-296-0977 Chevron Coastal Development Permit Coastal Development P	HYBR	RID COMMITTEE PROJECT(S)								
LRP2012-0003, DRC2012-00048, SUB2015-00008 LEFIC Hughes ehughes@co.slo.ca.us Eric Hughes ehughes@co.slo.ca.us Building Contact County Department of Planning and Building Department's priorities report on Avila Community Plan Update process is discontinued or postponed, the applicant would have the option to proceed with their original application. Contact County Department of Planning and Building Department's priorities report on Avila Community Plan Update process is discontinued or postponed, the applicant would have the option to proceed with their original application. Land Use Committee (1717 Cave Landing Road with secondary for Industrial to Seek their proposed land use category change through the Avila Community Plan Update process is currently on hold due to staff vacancies and will be discussed further during the Planning and Building Department's priorities report on Planning and Building Department's priorities report on Site into 8 parcels. Chevron Contact County Department of Planning and Building Department's priorities report on Planning and Building Department's priorities report on Site into 8 parcels. This project is on hold and has not been recently active. The applicant intended to seek their proposed land use category change through the Avila Community Plan Update process is currently on hold due to staff vacancies and will be discussed further during the Planning and Building Department's priorities report on Planning and Building	14	DRC2013-00080	Environmental, Inc	Chevron	Minor Use Permit / Coastal Development Permit frontag Avila B	062 ve oad dary on ich	This project is on hold and has not been recently active. See item 15, below, for information about the related General Plan Amendment application.	9/11/2019	11/11/2019	Land Use Committee & Avila Committee (Mary Matakovich)
	15	•	Department of Planning and	Chevron	General Plan Amendment, Development Plan frontag Avila B	Remediation of previous oil tank farm and refinery. Change land use category from Industrial to Recreation with specific standards. Development of recreation and resort uses. Tract Map to subdivide site into 8 parcels.	Update. That update process is currently on hold due to staff vacancies and will be discussed further during the Planning and Building Department's priorities report on			Land Use Committee & Avila Committee (Mary Matakovich)